### **Resolution #2010 - 129**

# RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY, AWARDING CONTRACT FOR DUNLAP STREET FLOOD CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Mount Arlington received bids for the dunlap Street Flood Control Improvements Project on October 7, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, by letter dated October 19, 2010, has recommended award to Schenley Construction, Inc. for a contract amount of \$111,508.84, as the lowest responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Attorney will review the bid documentation, bid bond and consent of surety prior to execution.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that the above referenced contract is awarded to Schenley Construction, Inc.; a Certification of Funds from the Chief Financial Officer is duly attached.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

**I HEREBY CERTIFY** this to be a true and correct Resolution of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, and adopted on November 9, 2010.

Linda DeSantis, RMC

Borough Clerk

OCT 21 2010



# SUBURBAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

October 19, 2010

# Via Facsimile (973) 398-9087 and Regular Mail

Borough of Mt. Arlington 419 Howard Boulevard Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Attn.: Ms. JoAnne Sendler, Borough Administrator

Re: Borough of Mt. Arlington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey

**Dunlap Street Flood Control Improvements** 

Our Project No.: SCE-5381

Dear Ms. Sendler:

As requested, I have reviewed the eight (8) bid documents for the Dunlap Street Flood Control Improvements that were received on October 7, 2010. The bid review included the evaluation of the bid prices provided by each bidder. Attached is a copy of the bid summary sheet that indicates the three (3) lowest bids of those received. The remaining bids were too high to warrant detailed analysis.

I recommend that Schenley Construction, Inc. be awarded the contract for \$111,508.84 since they were the lowest responsive bidder for the project. It is also my recommendation that funding be provided through the line item for this project, as well as the line item for the Village Center Flood Control project. The Borough Attorney should also review the documents to confirm that everything is administratively complete.

If you should have any questions on the above, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Very truly yours,

Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Daren J. Phil/PE, PP, CME

Borough Engineer

Enclosure

c: Arthur R. Ondish, Mayor, Via Facsimile (866) 543-8013 Monica Goscicki, Borough CFO, (973) 398-9087 Linda DeSantis, Borough Clerk, Via Facsimile (973) 398-8662

S:Mt. Arlington\Mt Arlington Borough\Mt. Arlington 5000-5999\5381 Mt. Arlington - Dunlap\5381 Coorespondence\5381 DJP LTR Sendler 10-19-10.doc

### Summary of Bids

						SCHENLEY CONSTRUCTION INC. EARTH-TEC ASSOCIATES, INC.		OCIATES, INC.	REIVAX CONTRACTING CORP		
								Contractor Name		Contractor Name	
DUNLAP STREET FLOOD CONTROL IMPROVEMENTS					Contractor Name				************		
8CE - 5381						731 WARYFICK TPKE.		57 VERNON CROSSING ROAD		46 WASHINGTON STREET	
Municipality: BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON						Street Address		Street Address		Street Address	
1 ' '						HEWITT, NJ 0742		VERNON, NJ 07462		HARRISON, NJ 07029	
County: MORRIS							<u> </u>				
i				FNGINEER'S	S ESTIMATE	Ctty	State/Zip	City	StatesZip	City	State/Zip
BASE EID ITEMS											
Item#	Description	Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	IBREAKAWAY BARRICADE	2	UNIT	\$50.00	\$100.00	1,10			\$2.00		\$0.20
2	CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 48" x 48"	4	UNIT	\$126.00	\$500,00	30.80	\$123.20				\$1,200.00
3	CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 60° x 48°	2	UNIT	\$200.00	\$400.00	137.50	\$276.00				\$700.00
4	CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 30" x 30"	- 4	UNIT	\$100.00	\$400.00	146.50	\$594.00		\$4.00	250.00	\$1,000.00
5	CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 38° x 18°	2	UNIT	\$100.00	\$200.00	147.40	\$294.80	1.00	\$2.00	200.00	\$400.00
6	TRAFFIC CONE	20	UNIT	\$20.00	\$400,00	22.00	\$440.00		\$20.00	0.10	\$2.00
1	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	20	HOUR	\$60.00	\$1,200.00	55.00	\$1,100.00		\$1,200,00	63.00	\$1,260,00
8	CLEARING SITE	1	L.S.	\$2,600.00	\$2,500.00	2,750.00	\$2,750.00		\$7,250.00		\$8,500.00
	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	60	C.Y.	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	31.90	\$1,595.00		\$1,000.00	50.00	\$2,500.00
10	EXCAVATION, ROCK	100	C.Y.	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	93.50	\$9,350.00		\$5,000.00	150.00	\$15,000.00
15	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	177	S.Y.	\$5,00	\$885.00	18.70			\$885.00	14.00	\$2,478.00
12	MILUNG, VARIABLE DEPTH	308	S.Y.	\$4.00	81,472.00	3.58			\$5,152.00		\$4,784.00
13	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	65	TONS		\$4,875.00	90,20			\$5,525.00		\$8,500.00
14	HOT MIX ASPHALT 18M64 BASE COURSE, 3" THICK	32	TONS		\$2,400.00	89.10			\$2,720.00		\$2,890.00
15	15' REINFORCEO CONCRETE CULVERT PIPE, CLASS IV	145	LF.	\$70.00	\$10,150.00	58.10	\$8,134.50		\$8,525.00		
16	INLET TYPE 'C' WI BICYCLE SAFE GRATE AND TYPE 'N' CURB PIECE	2	UNIT		\$5,000,00	2,374.90	\$4,749.80		\$5,000.00		
17	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	26		\$26.00	\$650.00	197.50	\$9,575.00		\$572.00		
18	GRANITE BLOCK CURB		L.F.	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	20.90	\$4,180.00		\$5,000.00		
19	6" OUCTILE IRON WATER PIPE, CLASS 52	778	LF.	\$60,00	\$46,680.00	61.60	\$47,924.80		\$58,350.00		
	6" FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	2		\$4,600.00	\$9,000.00	3,437.50			\$8,000.00		
21	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	4			\$8,000.00	1,265.00	\$5,060.00		\$4,000.00		
22	TOPSOLING, 4" THICK		S.Y.	\$3,00	\$390.00	6.60					
23	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE "1"	130	8.Y.	\$3,00	\$390.00	2.20	\$286,00				
		ENGINEER	T'S BAL	E ESTIMATE	\$106,592.00	BASE BID TOTAL	没有是是\$111,608.8	1	\$118,733.00	1	.558116,950,20

15% inspection and testing \$15,983.80 ENGINEER'S TOTAL BASE EST(MATE \$122,580.80

Daren J. Phil NJPE Lic. No. 36191

Date